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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

V.

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

NO. 00-{L®6 -CD
Type of case: Civil - Divorce

Type of Pleading:
Complaint Under Section
3301(d) of the Divcrce Code

Filed on Behalf of:
Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
I.D. #30183

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Lccust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA. 16830
Telephone: 814-765-5537

THERE WERE THREE CHILDREN BORN AS A RESULT OF THIS MARRIAGE.

JAMES WILSON GALLAHER

DOB 12-12-85

JOSEPH MICHAEL GALLAHER DOB 12-15-87

AMBER RENEA GALLAHER

DOB 04-26-89

FILED

0CT 17 2000

o) lonty| V)
William A, Shgﬁ é)o .
Prothonotary M” P
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff
vsS. : No. 00- -CD

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND AND CLAIM RIGHTS
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
prompt action. You are warned that if you fail to do so, the case
may proceed without you and a decree of divorce or annulment may be
entered against you by the Court. A judgment may also be entered
against you for any other claim or relief requested in these papers
by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights
important to you, including custody or visitation of your children.
When the ground for the divorce is indignities or
irretrievable breakdown of the marriage, you may request marriage
counseling. A list of marriage counselors is available in the

Office of the Prothonotary at
Clearfield County Courthouse

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5988



IF YOU DO NOT FILE A CLAIM FOR ALIMONY, DIVISION OF
PROPERTY, LAWYER'S FEES OR EXPENSES BEFORE A DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT
IS GRANTED, YOU MAY LOSE THE RIGHT TO CLAIM ANY OF THEM.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

MIDPEN LEGAL SERVICES, INC.
211% East Locust Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone (814) 765-9646

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
BY:

£ CF bam
F. Cortez Bell, ITI, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

318 East Locust Street
P. O. Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-5537



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

vS. : No. 00- -CD

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

COMPLAINT UNDER SECTION 3301(d) OF THE DIVORCE CODE

NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Lisa A. Gallaher, by and through
her attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who, for her Complaint
respectfully sets forth and avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff is Lisa A. Gallaher, who currently resides
at P.O. Box 384, Irvona, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 16656.

2. Defendant is James W. Gallaher, who resides at 1455
Fruitville Pike, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 17601.

3. Plaintiff has been a bona fide resident in the
Commonwealth for at least six months immediately previous to the
filing of this Complaint.

4. The Plaintiff and the Defendant were married on
September 7, 1985 in LaJose, Pennsylvania.

5. There has been one (1) prior action for divorce
which was filed but did not proceed to disposition.

6. The marriage is irretrievably broken.

7. Plaintiff has been advised that counseling is
available and that Plaintiff may have the right to request that the

Court require the parties to participate in counseling.



8. That the Plaintiff has filed concurrent herewith an
Affidavit alleging that the parties have lived separate and apart
for a period in excess of two years and that the marriage is
irretrievably broken.

9. Plaintiff requests the Court to enter a decree of
divorce on the basis of the provisions of 23 Pa. C.S.A.
§3301(d) (1) (1) .

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By

7‘@# BA T
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: F-\6- o000 S(?DL @, 6&9.0(1}]&/)

Lisa A. Gallaher
Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

V.

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

NO. 00-128L -CD

Type of case: Civil - Divorce
Type of Pleading:
Affidavit Under Section
3301 (d) of the Divorce Code

Filed on Behalf of:
Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for

This Party:

F. Cortez Bell,
I.D. #30183

III, Esquire

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA. 16830
Telephone: 814-765-5537

THERE WERE THREE CHILDREN BORN AS A RESULT OF THIS MARRIAGE.

JAMES WILSON GALLAHER

DOB 12-12-85

JOSEPH MICHAEL GALLAHER DOB 12-15-87

AMBER RENEA GALLAHER

DOB 04-26-89

FILED

Cr 17 2000

10\tr(n(
”‘@g 8 A. snaw



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

vs. § No: 00- -CD

JAMES W. GALLAHER, -
Defendant
NOTICE

If you wish to deny any of the statements set forth in
this Affidavit, you must file a counter-affidavit within twenty
(20) days after this affidavit has been served on you or the
statements will be admitted

AFFIDAVIT UNDER SECTION 3301(d) OF THE DIVORCE DECREE

1. The Parties to this action separated on or abocut
August, 1994 and have continued to live separate and apart for a
period of at least two (2) years.

2. The marriage is irretrievably broken.

3. I understand that I may lose rights concerning
alimony, division of property, lawyer's fees or expenses if I do
not c¢laim them before a divorc¢ is granted.

I verify that the statements made in this Affidavit are
true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. S.C. § 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: Y-16 -20ce 8(5&, }Q . G@LQQOL%-M

Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER, : NO. 00-1286-CD
Plaintiff :
: Type of case: Civil
V. :
. Type of Pleading:
: Affidavit of Service
JAMES W. GALLAHER,

Defendant :
: Filed on Behalf of:
: Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff

: Counsel of Record for
: This Party:

: F. Cortez Bell, 11, Esquire
: LD. #30183

: BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
. 318 East Locust Street

: P.O.Box 670

: Clearfield, PA. 16830

: Telephone: 814-765-5537

NOV 03 2000

Sars
i s
Wit~ A, 00

Proanchnctad



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff
VS. No. 00-1286-CD
JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 2™ day of November, 2000, I, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, being duly sworn do
depose and say that on October 19, 2000, I served a certified copy of the Complaint Under Section 3301(d) of the
Divorce Code; Affidavit Under Section 3301(d) of the Divorce Code; Counter-Affidavit Under Section 3301(d) of the
Divorce Code; Notice of Intention to Request Entry of a Divorce Decree and Waiver of Notice of Intention to Request
Entry of a Divorce Decree in the above captioned matter on James W. Gallaher, by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania,
16830, postage prepaid by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

James Gallaher
1455 Fruitville Pike
Lancaster, PA 17601
Said Petition was received by James W. Gallaher on October 24, 2000. Copies of the original

receipt for mail and Return Receipt are attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOQOD
By,

7 Ct bdn v

F. Cortez Bell/IIl, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

2nd dayof November , ,2000.

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL Notary Public
Graham Township, Clearfisld Co.,.PA
My Commission Expires May 4, 2002




i u.s. Postal Service -
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Article Sent To:

Traes GoMaener
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' Return Receipt Fee ~
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Rastricted Delivery Fee .
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Lowcaster, PA M0}
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See Reverse for instructions i
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item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
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so that we can return the card to you.

C. Signature

O Agent
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

. No. 00-1286-CD
. Type of Case: Civil

. Type of Pleading:

Motion for Waiver of Children
First Program

. Filed on Behalf of

Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff

. Counsel of Record for this Party:

F. Cortez Bell, I11, Esquire
I.D. #30183

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street

P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-5537

FILED

NOV 2 9 38

William A. Shay
Prothonoiary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

vs. . No. 00-1286-CD
JAMES W. GALLAHER,

Defendant

MOTION FOR WAIVER OF CHILDREN
FIRST PROGRAM

NOW COMES, the Plaintiff, Lisa A. Gallaher, by and through her attorney, F. Cortez
Bell, II1, Esquire, who for the Motion for Waiver of Children First Program respectfully sets forth

and avers as follows:

1. That a Complaint under Section 3301(d) of the Divorce Code was filed on behalf
of the Plaintiff, Lisa A. Gallaher, to Clearfield County term and docket number 00-1286-CD on
October 17, 2000.

2. That service of the Divorce Complaint was made upon the Defendant, James W.
Gallaher, by certified mail, restricted delivery on October 24, 2000.

3. That the Plaintiff and the Defendant are the parents of three (3) minor children born
of this marriage, those children being James Wilson Gallaher, DOB 12-12-85; Joseph Michael
Gallaher, DOB 12-15-87, and Amber Renea Gallaher, DOB 04-26-89.

4. That Defendant, James W. Gallaher, moved from the marital residence in August



of 1993 and has resided in the Lancaster, Pennsylvania area ever since.

5. That this case falls within the purview of the Clearfield County Local Rule, Rule
1920.3 as a result of the three (3) children of this marriage being under the age of eighteen (18) years.

6. That both of the parties fully understand the impact of the divorce proceedings
upon their children.

7. That it is believed that the mandated attendance at the Children First Program
would serve no purpose with regard to this particular case due to the fact that the Defendant, James

W. Gallaher, has not lived with the minor children or in the Clearfield County area since 1993.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that your Honorable Court grant the
Motion of the Plaintiff whereby the parties seek a waiver of the mandated attendance at the Children
First Program at Concerns, Inc., in DuBois pursuant to Local Rule 1920.3.

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

7-C 7 84T
F. Cortez Beli, 111, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, Lisa A. Gallaher, verify that the statements made within the foregoing Motion
for Waiver of Children First Program are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information
and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A., Section 4904, relating

to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

i,gugéc. Q. @J\QQCJU/?

Lisa A. Gallaher

Date: November 29, 2000
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff
VS. No. 00-1286-CD
JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant
ORDER

NOW, this l day of _Q,up,«a{;& , 2000, upon consideration of the

Motion for Waiver of Children First Program filed on behalf of the Plaintiff, Lisa A. Gallaher, it is the

ORDER of this Court that the provisions of the Children First Program at Concerns, Inc., DuBois,
Pennsylvania, pursuant to Local Rule 1920.3 be and is hereby Waived such that the Plaintiff and the
Defendant in the above captioned matter are excused from attendance at said Program.

By the Court,

F [] L E D Freg ic J. Ammerman

DEC 07 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 00-1286-CD

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

VS.

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
- Defendant

ORDER

FIL=D
s

émmﬂﬂb,ﬂﬁs
rothonotary @%
BN §

BELL, SILBERBLATT & wOOD
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
218 EAST LOCUST STREET
P. O. BOX €70
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

COMMERQIAL PRINTING 8O, OLEARFIRLD, PA.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff No. 00-1286-CD

Vs.

JAMES W. GALLAHER, :
Defendant :

PRAECIPE TO TRANSMIT RECORD

To The Prothonotary:

Transmit the record, together with <the following
information, to the Court for entry of a divorce decree:

1. Ground for divorce: irretrievable breakdown under
§3301(d) (1) of the Divorce Code.

2. Date and manner of service of the Complaint:

Served on October 24, 2000 by certified mail, restricted
delivery. Affidavit of Service filed with the Court on November 2,
2000.

3. Complete either paragraph (a) or (b)

(b) (1) Date of execution of the Affidavit required by

. § 3301 (d) of the Divorce Code: August 16, 2000.

(2) Date of filing and service of Plaintiff's Affidavit
upon the Respondent: Filed October 17, 2000. Served on Respondent:
October 24, 2000.

4. Related claims pending: None.
5. (a) Date and manner of service of the Notice of
Intention to File Praecipe to Transmit Record, a copy of which is

attached: Served on October 24, 2000 by Certified Mail, restricted

delivery. FE LE D ;7— (7{‘ BA 2T

l y F. Cortez/Bell, III, Esquire
JUL 2 ¢ 2001 Attorney for Plaintiff

William A. Shaw
Proihonotary



Law Offices
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street
P.0. Box 6§70

Clearfield, PA. 16830

e-mail: bswlaw@penn.com
Writer's Direct e-mail: chipbell@penn.com

RICHARD A. BELL (814)-765-5537
ANN B. WOOD FAX (814) 765-9730
F. CORTEZ BELL, III

PAUL SILBERBLATT 1954-1985 OF COUNSEL

F. CORTEZ BELL, JR. 1954-1995 (Ret.) DANIEL C. BELL
October 18, 2000 . . Re: Gallaher v. Gallaher

No. 00-1286-CD

Mr. James Gallaher
1455 Fruitville Pike
Lancaster, PA 17601

Dear Mr. Gallaher:

Enclosed with this letter you will find several documents
which are sent to you under the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure in regard to a divorce action which I have filed on
behalf of Lisa A. Gallaher in Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.
Initially along with this letter is a document entitled Complaint
Under Section 3301(d) of the Divorce Code and an Affidavit Under
Section 3301(d) of the Divorce Code. Upon your receipt of this
letter, I would ask that you execute the enclosed Acceptance of
Service document indicating that you have received copies of the
Complaint and Affidavit as set forth above.

Additionally, with those documents is a prepared form for
your execution indicating your desires which you might wish to make
or your options which you can make in regard to the divorce
proceeding. That document is entitled Counter Affidavit Under
Section 3301(d) of the Divorce Code. The paragraph numbered 1 asks
for you to indicate whether you do not oppose the entry of a
divorce decree or whether you oppose an entry of a divorce decree.
It goes on further should you oppose the entry of a divorce decree
to indicate or check the box stating why you disagree with a
divorce. Assuming from what I know that you are in agreement with
a divorce, I would ask you to check box 1(a) of the counter
affidavit. Under paragraph 2, you have two options which you may
express dealing with whether you want to make any other claims as
a result of the divorce proceeding. In Pennsylvania, those claims
can be alimony, division of property, lawyers fees or expenses. If



October 18, 2000
Re: Gallaher v. Gallaher
Page 2

you do not wish to make any claims for economic relief, you need to
check box 2(a). If you wish to make a claim for economic relief,
you should check box 2(b) and be forewarned that it is up to you to
present an appropriate document setting forth your economic.claims
such that the Court can deal with those in turn. I would ask once
again that based upon my understanding as to this divorce matter,
that you check box 2(a) indicating that you do not wish to make any
economic claims and that all issues have been adequately dealt with
and: resolved by yourself and Lisa. I would once again need the
counter affidavit returned in the self addressed stamped envelope
along with the Acceptance of Service.

Additionally, you will find a document entitled Notice of
Intention to Request Entry of Divorce Decree which is just sent to
notify you that upon receipt of your responses, I will be, on or
after November 27, 2000, asking the Court in Clearfield County, to
formally issue a divorce decree thereby divorcing Lisa and yourself
pursuant to Pennsylvania law. Enclosed with regard to the Notice
of Intent to Request a Divorce Decree is a Waiver of Notice of
Intention to Request Entry of a Divorce Decree which I would ask
you to execute, date, and return with all the other documentation
above. This document quite simply indicates that you are aware
that a final decree of divorce will be asked for and that I do not
have to formally give you notice of our asking for it as notice has
already been given.

I realize that this letter contains alot of documentation
which requires your signature and return to me, however, under
Pennsylvania law, I must send these documents to you and ask for
your cooperation in signing and returning the same to me.

You certainly are entitled to representation by counsel
with regard to this divorce proceeding and should you have any
questions, I would be more than happy to attempt to answer them for
you, however, I want you to be aware that you certainly can retain
your own attorney should you feel that need.

I would ask that you as quickly as possible return the
documentation to me in the stamped envelope such that I might have
it in an appropriate time period in order to proceed with the
divorce proceedings.

Very Truly Yours,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD.

7 BU~ TiT

F. Cortez Bell, III

FCBIII/day

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED # 7099 3400 0002 7588 4565
cc: Lisa A. Gallaher without enclosures



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNéYﬁVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff
vs. : No. 00-1286-CD
JAMES W. GALLAHER,

Defendant

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REQUEST ENTRY
OF DIVORCE DECREE

TO: James W. Gallaher, Defendant
Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff, intends to file with the
Court a Praecipe to Transmit Record on or after November 27, 2000,

requesting that a final decree in divorce be entered.

7 (4 B .~ -
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff

V.

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

: NO. 00-1286-CD B
Type of case: Civil

: Type of Pleading:

Affidavit of Service

. Filed on Behalf of:

Lisa A. Gallaher, Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
. This Party:

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
. 1.D. #30183

: BELL, SILBERBLATT & WQOOD
. 318 East Locust Street

: P.O. Box 670

. Clearfield, PA. 16830

: Telephone: 814-765-5537



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION ’ ’
LISA A. GALLAHER,
Plaintiff
vs. : No. 00-1286-CD
JAMES W. GALLAHER, -
Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

AND NOW, this 2™ day of November, 2000, I, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, being duly sworn do
depose and say that on October 19, 2000, I served a certified copy of the Complaint Under Section 3301(d) of the
Divorce Code; Affidavit Under Section 3301(d) of tae Divorce Code; Counter-Affidavit Under"Section 3301(d) of ;hc
Divorce Code; Notice of Intentic;n to Request Enﬁy of a Divorce Decree and Waiver of Notice of Intention to Request
Entry of a Divorce Decree in the above captioned matter on James W. Gallaher, by causing the same to be deposited
in the United States Mail at the United States Post Office located at 118 North Second Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania,
16830, postage prepaid by Certified Mail, Restricted Delivery, Return Receipt Requested, addressed to:

James Gallaher | : -
1455 Fruitville Pike ‘
Lancaster, PA 17601

Said Petition was received by James W. Gallaher on October 24, 2000. Copies of the original

receipt for mail and Return Receipt are attached hereto.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

7Ot b

F. Cortez Bell/III, Esquire

- Sworn to and subscribed before me this .
2nd dayof November , | 2000.

%/4;7773344%

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL,Notary Public
Graham Township, Clearfisid Co., PA
My Commission Expires May 4, 2002
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—— e —————

Low~caske
PS Form 3800, July 1999 -

’

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

8 Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece
or on the front if space permits.

|
PA 6D\ ]

i
i
{

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

C. Signature

1. Article Addressed to:
Jarnes Gollaher
WSS Feunoi\le Pike
lormcasker, PA GO\

X 0 Agent
g O Addresses
D."s delivery address diff item1? [ Yes

AL
3. Service Type g
B Certified Mail press
° O Registered & Returmn Receipt for Merchandise

O insured Maii 0 C.0.0.

RECEIVE: OCT 2 6 ZGUU 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Foe) I Yes ..

2. Article Number (Copy from service label}

1099 _UNAD 403 %% WSS

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Oomestic Return Receipt

102595-99-M-1789
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER, :
Plaintiff
VS. No. 00-1286-CD

JAMES W. GALLAHER,
Defendant

DIVORCE DECREE

AND NOW, the QS//YL\day of j\»Q/L‘ , 2001, the

Plaintiff having filed an Affidavit pursuant to § 3301 (d) of the

Divorce Code evidencing a separation in excess of two (2) years and
indicating that the marriage is irretrievably broken and the
Defendant not having filed a Counter Affidavit and Notice of
Intention to Request a Divorce Decree having been served on the
Defendant;

We, therefore, DECREE that LISA A GALLAHER, be divorced
and forever separated from the nuptial ties and bonds of matrimony
heretofore contracted between herself and JAMES W. GALLAHER.
Thereupon all the rights, duties or claims accruing to either of
said parties in pursuance of said marriage, shall cease and
determine, and each of them shall be at liberty to marry again as
though they had never been heretofore married.

ATTEST BY THE COURT

Prothonotary
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H105.157 REV. 5-97

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

VITAL RECORDS
STATE FILE NUMBER
RECORD OF S,
CounTY DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT STATE FILE DATE
Clearfield
(CHECK ONE) ]
HUSBAND
1. NAME (First) (Midd's) (Las) 2. DATE {Month) (Day) (Year)
James W Gallaher i 4 7 1963
3. RESIDENCE Street or R.D. City, 8oro. or Twp. County State 4. PLACE (State or Foreign Country)
OF
635 Manor Street, lancaster, lLancaster PA BIRTH Pennsylvania
5. NUMBER 6. RACE 7. USUAL OCCUPATION i
OF THIS 1 WHITE BLACK OTHER (Spacily)
MARRIAGE X] O Factory Worker
WIFE
8. MAIDEN NAME (First) (Middig) (Last) 9. DATE (Montn) (Day) (Year)
Lisa A Bakaysa i 9 1 1968
10. RESIDENCE Streat or R.D. City, 8oro. or Twp. County State 11. PLACE (State or Foreign Country)
OF
P.0._Box 384, Irvona, Clearfield PA BRTH __ Pennsvlvania
12. NUMBER 3. RACE 14. USUAL OCCUPATION -
OF THIS 1 WHITE BLACK OTHER (Specity)
MARRIAGE J j Housewife :
15. PLACE OF (County) (State or Forpign Country) 16. DATE OF (Month) (Day) (Year)
TH : . THIS
MA':‘R, AGE LaJose, Clearfield County Pennsylvania MARFUAGE 9 7 1985
17A. NUMBER OF 7B. NUMBER OF DEPENDENT 18. PLAINTIFF 19, DECREE GRANTED TO
CHILOREN THIS CHILDREN UNDER 18. HUSBAND WIFE  OTHER (Specify) HUSBAND WIFE  OTHER (Specity)
MARRIAGE 3 3 O O X
20. NUMBER OF HUSBAND WIFE SPLITCUSTODY  OTHER (Specily) 21. LEGAL GROUNDS FOR 23 p CSA §3301 (d)
CHILDREN TO DIVORCE OR ANNULMENT a .
CUSTOODY OF O 3 O O
22. DATE OF DECREE {Month) {Day) (Yoar) 23. DATE REPORT SENT (Month) (Day)

TO VITAL RECORDS

{Ysar) .

24,

SIGNATURE OF

TRANSCRIBING CLERK




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

LISA A. GALLAHER, :
Plaintiff :
VS. . : No. 00-1286-CD

JAMES W. GALLAHER, :
Defendant :

DIVORCE DECREE

AND NOW, the Qg/ﬂ/\day of ju—Q/L\ , 2001, the

Plaintiff having filed an Affidavit pursuant to § 3301 (d) of the
Divorce Code evidencing a separation in excess of two (2) years and
indicating that the marriage is irretrievably broken and the
Defendant not having filai a Counter Affidavit and Notice of
Intention to Request a Divorce Decree having been served on the
Defendant;

We, therefore, DECREE that LISA A GALLAHER, be divorced
and>forever separated from the nuptial ties and bonds of matrimony
heretofore contracted between herself .and JAMES W. GALLAHER.
Thereupon all the rights, duties or claims accrhing to eitherlof
=said péffiéﬁh‘in pursuance  of said marriage, fgﬂall céé;e- and
'detérmiﬁe,'and each of them shall be at liberty.to marry agéin as

though they had never been heretofore married.

ATTEST BY THE COURT

AMNNLAA e, _

Prothonotary ! Iterebly certfy thistoche AT
g@nd attested copy.of »the:QUg!ﬂﬁhl
statement filed IrthisQases

"JOL 2 € 2N
Attest: (AJ;i’i.;,,m é{é»

Prothonotary,
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